

GAHC010213342025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5558/2025**

PAPORI BORUAH AND OTHRS  
D/O- PELON BARUAH, VILL-DULIA GAON ,  
P.O- DHAKUAKHANA , DIST- LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM

- 2: BHABEN BARUAH  
S/O- ATULCHANDRA BORUAH  
VILL- LAKHIPUR  
P.O- OGURI DANGDHARA  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-787055
- 3: PRANAB KUMAR LAMU BORUAH  
S/O- KUSUM KUMAR BORUAH  
VILL- NABA CHAWREKIA  
P.O- OGURI DANGDHARA  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-787055
- 4: PARESH BORAH  
S/O- DEBESWAR BORUAH  
VILL- KRISHNAPUR  
P.O- OGURI DANGDHARA  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-787055
- 5: POMPI RANI PEGU  
D/O- KIRAN CHANDRA PEGU  
VILL- KORDOIGURI  
P.O- BAHPOA  
P.S- DHAKUAKHANA  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-78705

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND OTHERS  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
2:COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
3:SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  
4:DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19  
5:DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
LAKHIMPUR  
6:DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
LAKHIMPUR  
7:DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL  
DHAKUAKHANA  
8:BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER  
DHAKUAKHAN

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. U P CHALIHA, MS M ROY,MR. D P CHALIHA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 22.09.2025**

Heard Mr. D. P. Chaliha, learned Senior counsel assisted by Ms. M. Roy, learned counsel for the petitioner, who submits that the petitioners were appointed as Assistant Teachers on fixed monthly pay of Rs.1,800/- against the retirement or transfer vacancies and they have been working continuously as such ever since their appointment.

It is the case of the petitioners that sometime in the year 2012 and 2017,

some process was undertaken to consider their regularization in service but the same has not materialized. The learned Senior Counsel submits that similarly situated persons in fact have been regularized by the respondent authorities and in this regard he has drawn the attention of this Court to the Annexure 'G' series (page 71) where the name and School of the Teachers concerned for the District of Lakhimpur has been enlisted.

In view of above, issue notice of motion returnable by 4(four) weeks.

Mr. B. Deuri, learned Govt. Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 5, while Ms. N. Phukan, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8.

Notice is therefore complete.

Petitioner shall furnish requisite copies of the writ petition to the learned counsel appearing for the respondents today within 2(two) days.

List the matter again after 4(four) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**